BA_EE872 // v1.4 // Modification rights reserved
User Manual
EE872
Modular Probe for CO2, RH, T and p
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. does not accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of
improper treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical  inaccuracies  and  typographical  errors.  The content  will  be  revised  on  a
regular basis. These changes will be implemented in later versions. The described products can be improved and

by the manufacturer.
2 Scope of Supply
 � EE872 according to ordering guide
 � Test report according to DIN EN10204-2.2
 � Quick User Guide
3 Product Description
3.1 Operation Principle
The EE872 is available in two versions:
EE872-M10...: The probe measures the CO2 concentration. The sensing module is heated by factory
 default setting to prevent condensation. The CO2 measurement value is available on the
 analogue output or on the digital interface.
EE872-M13...: The probe measures CO2, RH, T and p, and calculates Td. Since per factory default the
 sensing module is not heated, the accurate measurement of RH and T is possible. In
 case the user activates the probe heating, the RH and T data is not available. The
 calculated Td value is still available. All values are available on the digital interface only.
All versions provide CO2 measurement T and p compensated.
The CO2 measurement is based on the dual wavelength/dual detector NDIR principle. Infrared light is
led through the gas to be examined. One detector is tuned to 4.2 µm, which is the wavelenght absorbed
by CO2. The second detector is tuned to 3.9 µm, a wavelenght that is not affected by any gas. The
CO2 concentration is calculated trom the different outputs of the two according detectors. For more
information, please see E+E‘s paper on the principles of CO2 measurement.
Please note: Changing the factory setup with respect to heating (on/off) may lead to an additional
measurement error, which might get the CO2 measurement accuracy out of specification.
6 User Manual EE872 Modular Probe for CO2, RH, T and p
3.2 Dimensions
136 mm (5.35)
M12x1 plug
65 mm (2.56)
Ø
 2
5
m
m
(0
.9
8)
61 mm (2.4)
Fig. 1 Dimensions of EE872 in mm (inch)
Fig. 2 Dimensions of optional radiation shield (accessory HA010510)
3.3 Electrical Connection
Important note:
The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for personal injuries or damage to property as a result of
incorrect handling, installation, wiring, power supply and maintenance of the device.
Pin number Function Wire colors for accessories:
- Couplig flange HA010705
- Connection cable HA010819/820/821
1 Supply voltage brown
2 B RS485 (D-) or voltage output white
3 GND blue
4 A RS485 (D+) or current output black
5 Configuration pin gray
mA
2
4
5
1
3
V
+
-
Voltage output
Current output
GND analogue output
Power supply 10 - 35 V DC*)
GND
front view
1 2
34
5
*) The supply circuit must be fused with ≤ 8A
M12 device plug
front view